ONE HUNDRED SIXTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 301

Introduced by McCollister, 20.

WHEREAS, Dr. Kevin Corley spent thirty-seven years as a pediatric endocrinologist with Children's Hospital and Medical Center in Omaha; and

WHEREAS, for most of his years of service, Dr. Corley was the only pediatric endocrinologist in Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Corley traveled more than 250,000 miles throughout the state to make his expertise more accessible to patient families; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Corley single-handedly established outreach clinics for Children's Hospital and Medical Center in both Hastings and North Platte; and

WHEREAS, during his tenure in Omaha, Dr. Corley also educated hundreds of colleagues, residents, nurses, and other health professionals; and

WHEREAS, to honor Dr. Corley, Children's Hospital and Medical Center introduced the Dr. Corley Endowed Chair in Pediatric Endocrinology; and

WHEREAS, the endowed chair position will enable Children's Hospital and Medical Center to attract physicians with the best treatment expertise and the ability to build strong research programs to benefit all pediatric patients.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SIXTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates Dr. Kevin Corley for the naming in his honor of the Dr. Kevin Corley Endowed Chair in Pediatric Endocrinology at Children's Hospital and Medical Center in Omaha.
- 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Dr. Kevin Corley and to Children's Hospital and Medical Center in Omaha.